

Key figures

Munich Re at a glance

		Q1 2024	Q1 2023	Change %
Net result	€m	2,140	1,271	68.4
Thereof attributable to non-controlling interests	€m	0	-5	-
Earnings per share	€	15.96	9.29	71.7
Return on equity (RoE)	%	27.3	17.6	
Return on investment (RoI)	%	3.8	3.0	

		31.3.2024	31.12.2023	Change %
Share price	€	452.30	375.10	20.6
Munich Reinsurance Company's market capitalisation	€bn	61.7	51.2	20.6
Carrying amount per share	€	232.47	220.29	5.5
Investments	€m	219,852	218,462	0.6
Investments for unit-linked life insurance	€m	8,847	8,280	6.9
Equity	€m	31,226	29,772	4.9
Insurance contracts issued and reinsurance contracts held	€m	205,122	203,383	0.9
Balance sheet total	€m	275,704	273,793	0.7
Number of staff		42,838	42,812	0.1

Reinsurance

		Q1 2024	Q1 2023	Change %
Insurance revenue from insurance contracts issued	€m	9,858	9,232	6.8
Total technical result Life and health	€m	586	320	83.4
Combined ratio – Property-casualty	%	75.3	86.5	
Investment result	€m	1,071	847	26.4
Net result	€m	1,888	1,051	79.6
Thereof: Reinsurance – Life and health	€m	552	291	89.7
Thereof: Reinsurance – Property-casualty	€m	1,336	760	75.8
Return on equity (RoE)	%	28.9	17.6	

ERGO

		Q1 2024	Q1 2023	Change %
Insurance revenue from insurance contracts issued	€m	5,204	5,041	3.2
Combined ratio Property-casualty Germany	%	84.4	81.2	
Combined ratio International	%	89.5	95.4	
Investment result	€m	1,092	765	42.8
Net result	€m	252	219	14.6
Thereof: Life and Health Germany	€m	36	41	-12.8
Thereof: Property-casualty Germany	€m	150	166	-9.6
Thereof: International	€m	65	12	439.9
Return on equity (RoE)	%	19.5	17.4	

Outlook Munich Re (Group) 2024

		2024
Insurance revenue from insurance contracts issued	€bn	59
Total technical result – Life and health reinsurance	€bn	1.45
Combined ratio – Property-casualty reinsurance	%	82
Combined ratio – ERGO Property-casualty Germany	%	87
Combined ratio – ERGO International	%	90
Return on investment	%	over 2.8
Net result	€bn	5.0
Economic Earnings	€bn	over 5.0

Investment result

	Q1 2024	RoI ¹	Q1 2023	RoI ¹
	€m	%	€m	%
Regular income	1,807	3.2	1,601	3.0
Write-ups/write-downs	-48	-0.1	-28	-0.1
Change in expected credit losses	25	0.0	-38	-0.1
Gains/losses on disposal	-55	-0.1	166	0.3
Fair value changes	586	1.0	74	0.1
Other income/expenses	-152	-0.3	-164	-0.3
Total	2,163	3.8	1,612	3.0

¹ Annualised return in % p.a. on the average fair value of the investment portfolio at the quarterly reporting dates.

Consolidated balance sheet

Assets

	€m	€m	31.3.2024 €m	31.12.2023 €m	€m	Change %
A. Intangible assets						
I. Goodwill		3,215		3,184	31	1.0
II. Other intangible assets		888		900	-12	-1.3
			4,103	4,084	19	0.5
B. Reinsurance contracts held that are assets			4,135	4,014	121	3.0
C. Insurance contracts issued that are assets			6,658	7,193	-534	-7.4
D. Investments						
I. Non-financial investments						
1. Investment property	9,531			9,384	146	1.6
2. Property, plant and equipment	502			511	-10	-1.9
3. Intangible assets	136			128	8	6.0
4. Biological assets	1,078			828	250	30.2
5. Inventories	0			0	0	-70.0
6. Investments in affiliated companies, associates and joint ventures						
	7,043			6,895	147	2.1
Thereof: Associates and joint ventures accounted for using the equity method	6,694			6,569	126	1.9
		18,289		17,747	542	3.1
II. Financial investments		201,563		200,715	848	0.4
			219,852	218,462	1,390	0.6
E. Investments for unit-linked life insurance			8,847	8,280	567	6.9
F. Insurance-related financial instruments			9,531	9,872	-340	-3.4
G. Receivables						
I. Current tax receivables		1,598		1,920	-321	-16.7
II. Financial receivables		4,452		3,841	611	15.9
III. Other receivables		1,733		1,382	351	25.4
			7,784	7,143	640	9.0
H. Cash and cash equivalents			6,052	5,595	457	8.2
I. Deferred tax assets			2,736	2,743	-6	-0.2
J. Other assets			5,871	5,962	-91	-1.5
K. Non-current assets held for sale			133	446	-313	-70.2
Total assets			275,704	273,793	1,910	0.7

Equity and liabilities

	€m	€m	31.3.2024 €m	31.12.2023 €m	€m	Change %
A. Equity						
I. Issued capital and capital reserve		7,421		7,424	-3	0.0
II. Retained earnings		22,545		18,216	4,329	23.8
III. Other reserves		-998		-597	-401	-67.2
IV. Net result attributable to Munich Reinsurance Company equity holders		2,140		4,606	-2,467	-53.6
V. Non-controlling interests		119		122	-3	-2.7
			31,226	29,772	1,454	4.9
B. Subordinated liabilities			4,775	4,713	62	1.3
C. Reinsurance contracts held that are liabilities			520	436	84	19.2
D. Insurance contracts issued that are liabilities						
I. Liability for remaining coverage	132,511			132,979	-468	-0.4
II. Liability for incurred claims	82,877			81,167	1,710	2.1
III. Other technical liabilities	6			7	0	-4.3
			215,395	214,153	1,242	0.6
E. Other provisions			2,859	2,766	93	3.4
F. Liabilities						
I. Derivatives	882			1,379	-497	-36.0
II. Non derivative financial liabilities	3,836			4,161	-325	-7.8
III. Current tax liabilities	2,876			2,657	219	8.2
IV. Other liabilities	11,176			11,242	-66	-0.6
			18,769	19,438	-669	-3.4
G. Deferred tax liabilities			2,159	2,241	-82	-3.7
H. Liabilities related to non-current assets held for sale			0	274	-273	-99.9
Total equity and liabilities			275,704	273,793	1,910	0.7

Consolidated income statement

			Q1 2024	Q1 2023		Change
	€m	€m	€m	€m	€m	%
1. Insurance revenue from insurance contracts issued		15,061		14,273	789	5.5
2. Insurance service expenses from insurance contracts issued		-12,286		-12,456	169	1.4
Claims expenses	-10,209			-10,204	-5	-0.1
Changes from underlying items	56			-275	331	–
Administration and acquisition costs	-2,133			-1,977	-157	-7.9
Other insurance service expenses	0			0	0	–
3. Insurance service result from insurance contracts issued (1+2)		2,775		1,817	958	52.7
4. Insurance revenue ceded from reinsurance contracts held	-407			-298	-109	-36.5
5. Income from reinsurance contracts held	201			153	48	31.2
6. Insurance service result from reinsurance contracts held (4+5)		-206		-145	-61	-42.1
7. Insurance service result (3+6)		2,569		1,672	897	53.7
8. Result from insurance-related financial instruments		216		138	78	56.6
9. Total technical result (7+8)			2,785	1,809	975	53.9
10. Investment result		2,163		1,612	551	34.2
11. Currency result		176		-145	321	–
12. Investment result for unit-linked life insurance		541		327	214	65.3
13. Insurance finance income or expenses from insurance contracts issued	-2,198			-1,391	-807	-58.0
14. Insurance finance income or expenses from reinsurance contracts held	26			20	6	29.8
15. Insurance finance income or expenses (13+14)		-2,173		-1,371	-801	-58.4
16. Net financial result (10+11+12+15)			707	423	284	67.0
17. Other operating income		306		299	7	2.2
18. Other operating expenses		-870		-764	-106	-13.8
19. Operating result (9+16+17+18)			2,928	1,768	1,160	65.6
20. Net finance costs			-42	-42	0	0.3
21. Taxes on income			-746	-455	-291	-63.9
22. Net result (19+20+21)			2,140	1,271	869	68.4
Thereof:						
Attributable to Munich Reinsurance Company equity holders			2,140	1,275	864	67.8
Attributable to non-controlling interests			0	-5	5	–
Earnings per share			15.96	9.29	6.67	71.7

Segment balance sheet

Segment assets

€m	Reinsurance						ERGO						Total	
	Life and health		Property-casualty		Life and Health Germany		Property-casualty Germany		International		31.3.2024	31.12.2023		
	31.3.2024	31.12.2023	31.3.2024	31.12.2023	31.3.2024	31.12.2023	31.3.2024	31.12.2023	31.3.2024	31.12.2023				
A. Intangible assets	290	292	2,178	2,129	60	62	1,375	1,388	201	212	4,103	4,084		
B. Reinsurance contracts held that are assets	723	667	2,593	2,518	18	16	377	381	424	431	4,135	4,014		
C. Insurance contracts issued that are assets	5,851	6,473	223	116	264	287	261	264	60	53	6,658	7,193		
D. Investments	20,033	20,882	71,969	69,505	102,944	103,719	8,600	8,133	16,307	16,224	219,852	218,462		
E. Investments for unit-linked life insurance	0	0	0	0	6,179	5,778	0	0	2,668	2,502	8,847	8,280		
F. Insurance-related financial instruments	8,237	8,598	874	862	421	412	0	0	0	0	9,531	9,872		
G. Non-current assets held for sale	0	0	22	22	106	137	5	5	0	282	133	446		
H. Other segment assets	4,076	4,340	10,742	9,592	4,748	4,843	1,327	1,360	1,550	1,309	22,443	21,443		
Total segment assets	39,209	41,251	88,600	84,743	114,739	115,254	11,944	11,532	21,211	21,013	275,704	273,793		

Segment equity and liabilities

€m	Reinsurance						ERGO						Total	
	Life and health		Property-casualty		Life and Health Germany		Property-casualty Germany		International		31.3.2024	31.12.2023		
	31.3.2024	31.12.2023	31.3.2024	31.12.2023	31.3.2024	31.12.2023	31.3.2024	31.12.2023	31.3.2024	31.12.2023				
A. Subordinated liabilities	390	483	4,371	4,217	0	0	0	0	13	13	4,775	4,713		
B. Reinsurance contracts held that are liabilities	186	112	147	148	4	2	101	96	82	78	520	436		
C. Insurance contracts issued that are liabilities	17,097	17,383	62,165	61,705	113,524	113,095	6,925	6,592	15,684	15,378	215,395	214,153		
I. Liability for remaining coverage	9,457	10,659	-2,254	-1,799	111,836	111,195	890	609	12,583	12,315	132,511	132,979		
III. Liability for incurred claims	7,640	6,724	64,419	63,504	1,688	1,900	6,035	5,983	3,094	3,056	82,877	81,167		
II. Other technical Liabilities	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	6	7	6	7		
D. Other provisions	158	163	653	638	859	845	831	786	358	333	2,859	2,766		
E. Liabilities related to non-current assets held for sale	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	273	0	274		
F. Other segment liabilities	5,097	6,017	9,411	8,767	1,072	1,800	2,922	2,812	2,427	2,284	20,929	21,680		
Total segment liabilities	22,927	24,159	76,749	75,476	115,459	115,742	10,778	10,287	18,564	18,358	244,477	244,021		
									Equity		31,226	29,772		
									Total equity and liabilities		275,704	273,793		

Selected balance sheet items:

Risk adjustment for non-financial risk (total) ¹	3,461	3,480	374	398	635	539	84	82	176	188	4,730	4,687
Contractual service margin (total) ¹	13,597	12,275	169	88	9,841	9,568	474	385	3,104	2,831	27,185	25,146
Loss component by segment (total)	205	222	572	574	19	19	155	192	267	279	1,218	1,286

¹ Risk adjustment for non-financial risk and contractual service margin include ceded parts.

Segment income statement

€m	Reinsurance				Life and Health Germany		ERGO Property-casualty Germany		International		Total	
	Life and health		Property-casualty		Q1 2024	Q1 2023	Q1 2024	Q1 2023	Q1 2024	Q1 2023	Q1 2024	Q1 2023
	Q1 2024	Q1 2023	Q1 2024	Q1 2023								
1. Insurance revenue from insurance contracts issued	3,027	2,734	6,831	6,498	2,532	2,562	1,149	1,117	1,523	1,362	15,061	14,273
2. Insurance service expenses from insurance contracts issued	-2,647	-2,467	-5,059	-5,523	-2,300	-2,313	-965	-898	-1,316	-1,254	-12,286	-12,456
Claims expenses	-2,545	-2,351	-4,063	-4,616	-2,026	-1,761	-660	-598	-916	-879	-10,209	-10,204
Changes from underlying items	0	0	0	0	57	-264	-1	-1	0	-10	56	-275
Admin and acquisition cost	-102	-116	-996	-907	-331	-288	-304	-300	-400	-366	-2,133	-1,977
Other insurance service expenses	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
3. Insurance service result from insurance contracts issued (1+2)	380	267	1,772	975	233	249	184	219	207	108	2,775	1,817
4. Insurance revenue ceded from reinsurance contracts held	-42	-38	-286	-181	-2	-1	-15	-21	-61	-56	-407	-298
5. Income from reinsurance contracts held	29	34	128	62	1	1	9	9	34	47	201	153
6. Insurance service result from reinsurance contracts held (4+5)	-13	-3	-158	-120	-1	-1	-6	-12	-27	-9	-206	-145
7. Insurance service result (3+6)	367	264	1,614	855	232	248	177	206	179	98	2,569	1,672
8. Result from insurance-related financial instruments	220	56	2	73	-6	10	0	0	0	-1	216	138
9. Total technical result (7+8)	586	320	1,616	928	225	258	177	206	179	97	2,785	1,809
10. Investment result	186	171	885	676	908	628	101	54	83	83	2,163	1,612
11. Currency result	14	-25	150	-26	30	-94	-6	2	-12	-1	176	-145
12. Investment result for unit-linked life insurance	0	0	0	0	370	212	0	0	171	115	541	327
13. Insurance finance income or expenses from insurance contracts issued	-41	-31	-565	-341	-1,319	-803	-20	-4	-253	-212	-2,198	-1,391
14. Insurance finance income or expenses from reinsurance contracts held	0	2	23	17	0	0	0	0	3	2	26	20
15. Insurance finance income or expenses (13+14)	-40	-29	-542	-324	-1,319	-804	-20	-4	-251	-210	-2,173	-1,371
16. Net financial result (10+11+12+15)	160	117	493	326	-12	-58	75	52	-9	-13	707	423
17. Other operating income	78	67	128	142	31	30	26	28	43	32	306	299
18. Other operating expenses	-117	-113	-352	-321	-200	-176	-79	-75	-122	-80	-870	-764
19. Operating result (9+16+17+18)	707	391	1,885	1,076	45	54	200	211	91	36	2,928	1,768
20. Net finance costs	5	-2	-39	-33	19	10	-16	-10	-11	-7	-42	-42
21. Taxes on income	-160	-98	-510	-283	-29	-23	-33	-35	-14	-17	-746	-455
22. Net result (19+20+21)	552	291	1,336	760	36	41	150	166	65	12	2,140	1,271
Tax ratio (in %)	22.4%	25.2%	27.6%	27.2%	44.6%	35.7%	18.2%	17.2%	17.9%	57.7%	25.9%	26.4%
RoE (in %)											27.3%	17.6%

Notes on determining the combined ratio¹

€m	Reinsurance		ERGO				
	Property-casualty		Property-casualty		International ¹		
	Q1 2024	Q1 2023	Germany	Q1 2023	Q1 2024	Q1 2023	
Insurance revenue from insurance contracts issued	6,831	6,498	1,149	1,117	1,219	1,045	
Insurance revenue ceded from reinsurance contracts held	-286	-181	-15	-21	-58	-53	
Insurance revenue (net)	6,545	6,316	1,134	1,095	1,161	992	
issued	-5,059	-5,523	-965	-898	-1,072	-992	
Income from reinsurance contracts held	128	62	9	9	33	46	
Insurance service expenses (net)	-4,931	-5,461	-957	-889	-1,039	-947	
Combined ratio	%	75.3	86.5	84.4	81.2	89.5	95.4

¹ Property-casualty business, travel insurance and short-term health insurance not conducted like life insurance.

Total technical result

€m	Reinsurance		ERGO			
	Life & Health		Life & Health Germany		Life & Health International	
	Q1 2024	Q1 2023	Q1 2024	Q1 2023	Q1 2024	Q1 2023
Release of CSM	251	214	211	227	61	54
Release of risk adjustment (non-PAA)	71	63	8	9	3	3
Experience adjustments not adjusted against CSM (non-PAA)	54	-16	-1	-14	3	-6
Onerous contracts and changes not affecting CSM (non-PAA)	-9	3	-9	-13	7	3
Insurance service result from PAA business	0	1	23	39	5	4
Insurance service result	367	264	232	248	78	58
Result from insurance-related financial instruments	220	56	-6	10	0	0
Total technical result	586	320	225	258	78	58

CSM/RA Development¹

€m	Reinsurance		ERGO			
	Life & Health		Life & Health Germany		Life & Health International	
	CSM	RA	CSM	RA	CSM	RA
31.12.2023	12,275	3,480	9,568	539	2,627	156
New contracts added	1,269	247	45	2	118	3
Accretion of interest	77	18	0	0	7	1
Operating changes	114	-158	439	102	196	-17
Change in financial effects	113	-55	0	0	1	1
Other	0	0	0	0	0	0
Release (through P&L)	-251	-71	-211	-8	-61	-3
31.3.2024	13,597	3,461	9,841	635	2,888	141

1 Net of reinsurance.

Notes on determining the annualised return on equity (RoE)

€m	Reinsurance		ERGO		Total	
	31.3.2024	31.12.2023	31.3.2024	31.12.2023	31.3.2024	31.12.2023
Segment assets	127,810	125,994	147,894	147,799	275,704	273,793
Segment liabilities	99,676	99,634	144,801	144,387	244,477	244,021
Adjustments used in the calculation of equity						
Other reserves - Fair value measurement, measurement of insurance contracts, currency translation, hedge relationships	50	189	-1,048	-785	-998	-597
Adjustment item for material asset transfers between reinsurance and ERGO	1,054	940	-1,054	-940	0	0
Adjusted equity	27,030	25,231	5,194	5,138	32,224	30,369
	Q1 2024		Q1 2024		Q1 2024	
Average adjusted equity	26,131		5,166		31,297	
Net result	1,888		252		2,140	
Return on equity (RoE)	%	28.9	19.5		27.3	

Notes on determining the annualised return on equity (RoE)

€m	Reinsurance		ERGO		Total	
	31.3.2023	1.1.2023 ¹	31.3.2023	1.1.2023 ¹	31.3.2023	1.1.2023 ¹
Segment assets	119,341	118,060	144,214	142,250	263,555	260,310
Segment liabilities	94,079	94,102	141,265	139,366	235,343	233,468
Adjustments used in the calculation of equity						
Other reserves - Fair value measurement, measurement of insurance contracts, currency translation, hedge relationships	22	-310	-1,210	-1,346	-1,189	-1,657
Adjustment item for material asset transfers between reinsurance and ERGO	706	976	-706	-976	0	0
Adjusted equity	24,535	23,292	4,865	5,206	29,400	28,498
	Q1 2023		Q1 2023		Q1 2023	
Average adjusted equity	23,914		5,036		28,949	
Net result	1,051		219		1,271	
Return on equity (RoE)	%	17.6	17.4		17.6	

¹ Adjusted due to initial application of IFRS 9.